

OA 5-6-94  
017

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

**FILED**

SID J. WHITE

MAR 10 1994

RAY DEAN RUSSENBERGER,

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

Petitioner/Former Husband,

By Chief Deputy Clerk

SUPREME COURT CASE NO: 82,587

and

FIRST DCA CASE NO: 93-1589

CYNTHIA L. RUSSENBERGER,

CIRCUIT COURT CASE NO: 91-1374

Respondent/Former Wife.

\_\_\_\_\_ /

\_\_\_\_\_  
RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF  
\_\_\_\_\_

✓ E. JANE BREHANY, ESQUIRE  
MYRICK, SILBER & DAVIS, P.A.  
625 North Ninth Avenue  
Pensacola, FL 32501  
(904) 433-0084  
FLORIDA BAR NO: 715042

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT/  
FORMER WIFE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS . . . . .	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT . . . . .	1

ISSUE AS RESTATED BY APPELLEE

WHETHER IN DOMESTIC RELATIONS PROCEEDINGS, BEFORE ORDERING PSYCHOLOGICAL EXAMINATIONS, THE TRIAL COURT MUST MAKE AN AFFIRMATIVE FINDING THAT (i) THE MENTAL CONDITION OF THE PARTY OR CHILD IS DIRECTLY INVOLVED IN SOME MATERIAL ELEMENT OF THE CAUSE OF ACTION OR DEFENSE AND (ii) WHETHER THE PARTY SUBMITTING THE REQUEST HAS ESTABLISHED GOOD CAUSE FOR THE REQUESTED EXAMINATION. . . . .	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	2
A.    SUMMARY OF DOMESTIC RELATIONS CASE LAW INVOLVING COMPULSORY PHSYCHOLOGICAL EXAMINATIONS . . . . .	4
B.    SUMMARY OF CASE HOLDINGS . . . . .	17
ARGUMENT . . . . .	19
CONCLUSION . . . . .	26
<u>ANSWER BRIEF TO PETITIONER'S INITIAL BRIEF</u> . . . . .	27
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS. . . . .	28
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. . . . .	29
ARGUMENT . . . . .	31

ISSUE

WHETHER THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL ERRED IN REVERSING THE TRIAL COURT ORDER DESIGNATING THE FATHER AS THE PARENT RESPONSIBLE FOR THE PSYCHOLOGICAL CARE AND CONCERN OF THE MINOR CHILDREN. (AS PHRASED BY PETITIONER) . . . . .	31
A.    The trial court's decision should have been reviewed under an abuse of discretion standard (As phrased by Petitioner) . . . . .	31

B.	Under an abuse of discretion standard, the trial court's order was appropriate and should not have been disturbed upon appeal. . . . .	34
1.	Pursuant to Chapter 61, Florida Statutes, the trial judge retains jurisdiction to decide matters affecting the welfare of children when the parents cannot otherwise agree. (As phrased by Petitioner). . . . .	34
2.	An evidentiary hearing is not always required in order to compel a psychological examination pursuant to Rule 1.360, Florida Rules of Civil Procedure. . . . .	37
C.	Public policy favors the granting of board discretion to the trial court in determining what is in the best interests of the child in custody proceedings. . . . .	41
	CONCLUSION . . . . .	43
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	44

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Anderson v. Anderson</u> , 470 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985) . . . . .	10,17
<u>Canakaris v. Canakaris</u> , 382 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 1980) . . . . .	32
<u>Frisard v. Frisard</u> , 453 So. 2d 1150 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984) . . . . .	10,18,25
<u>Fruh v. State, Department of Health &amp; Rehabilitative Services</u> , 430 So. 2d 581 (Fla. 5th DCA 1983) . . . . .	7,14,18,19
<u>Gasparino v. Murphy</u> , 352 So. 2d 933 (Fla. 2d DCA 1977) . . . . .	14
<u>Gordon v. Smith</u> , 615 So. 2d 843 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993) . . . . .	11,18,20,24,40,41
<u>Hollen v. Hollen</u> , 458 So. 2d 81 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984) . . . . .	36
<u>In the Interest of S.N. v. State of Florida, Department of Health and Rehabilitative Services</u> , 529 So. 2d 1156 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988) . . . . .	4,17,19
<u>In the Interest of T.M.W.</u> , 553 So. 2d 260 (Fla. DCA 1989) . . . . .	5,13,17,19
<u>Kristensen v. Kristensen</u> , 406 So. 2d 1210 (Fla. 5th DCA 1981) . . . . .	7,13,18,19
<u>Martinez v. Martinez</u> , 573 So. 2d 37 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990) . . . . .	34
<u>Martroni v. Matey</u> , 82 F.R.D. 371 (E.D.Pa.1970) . . . . .	10
<u>Nobbe v. Nobbe</u> , 627 So. 2d 59 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1993) . . . . .	8,17
<u>Pariser v. Pariser</u> , 601 So. 2d 291 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992) . . . . .	11,18,20

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<u>Paul v. Paul</u> , 396 So. 2d 853 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1979) . . . . .	9,10,17
<u>Peaden v. Slatcoff</u> , 522 So. 2d 959 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988) . . . . .	34
<u>Russenberger v. Russenberger</u> , 623 So. 2d 1244 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993) . . . . .	6,17,19,20,23,32, 35,36,39
<u>Schottenstein v. Schottenstein</u> , 384 So. 2d 933 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1980) . . . . .	9,17,21,41
<u>Schlagenhauf v. Holder</u> 379 U.S. 104, 85 S.Ct. 234, 13 L.Ed.2d 152 (1964) . . . . .	2,10,11,14,15,18,19, 21,22,23,38,39
<u>Schouw v. Schouw</u> , 593 So. 2d 1200 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1992) . . . . .	7,17
<u>Schuppin v. Unification Church</u> , 435 F.Supp. 603 (D.Vt. 1977) . . . . .	10,21
<u>Seaboard Air Line Railway Co. v. Hess</u> , 73 Fla. 494, 74 So. 500 (Fla. 1917). . . . .	24,41
<u>West Volusia Hospital Authority v. Williams</u> , 308 So. 2d 634, 636 (Fla. 1st DCA 1975). . . . .	31
<u>Williams. v. Williams</u> , 550 So. 2d 166 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1989). . . . .	6,17,31
<u>Vasquez v. Vasquez</u> , 443 So. 2d 313 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984). . . . .	34
<u>OTHER AUTHORITY</u>	
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.360 . . . . .	1,2,4,5,6,7,10,11, 15,19,20,21,22,24, 26,29,30,31,32,36, 37,40,41,42,43
Section 61, Florida Statutes. . . . .	2,12,13,24,34,35, 41,42
Fed. Rules Civ. Proc. rule 35(a). . . . .	15,17,22
Fla. R. App. P. 9.030 . . . . .	33
